
WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/101

112 South 2nd Street
Wishek, ND 58495

701-452-2449
www.wishekmfg.com

Printed in USA (74315) WSK - 3/10

P
A
R
T
S

M
A
N
U
A
L

 612N  642N   812N   842N   862N

714NT 742NT  814NT  842NT  816NT

862NT



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 2

WISHEK MFG, LLC 
 

WARRANTY 
 
 
Wishek’s products are warranted to the original non-commercial purchaser to be free from defects in 
material and workmanship for a minimum period of twelve (12) months from the original date of pur-
chase. 
 
Commercial Use:  Warranty for commercial, rental or custom use of any Wishek product is limited to 90 
days, parts and labor. 
 
We warrant products sold by us to be in accordance with our published specifications or those specifica-
tions agreed to by us in writing at time of sale. Our obligation and liability under this warranty is ex-
pressly limited to repairing, or replacing, at our option, within 12 months after date of retail delivery, any 
product not meeting the specifications. We make no other warranty, express or implied and make no 
warranty of merchantability or of fitness for any particular purpose.  If requested by us, products or 
parts for which a warranty claim is made are to be returned transportation prepaid to our factory. Any 
improper use, operation beyond rated capacity, substitution of parts not approved by us, or any altera-
tion or repair by others in such manner as in our judgment affects the product materially and adversely 
shall void this warranty. No employee or representative is authorized to change this warranty in 
any way or grant any other warranty. 
 
Wishek reserves the right to make improvement changes on any of our products without notice. 
 
When warranty limited or not applicable: Warranty on hydraulic hoses, hydraulic cylinders, hubs, 
spindles, engines, valves, pumps or other trade accessories are limited to the warranties made by the 
respective manufactures of these components. Rubber tires and tubes are warranted directly by the re-
spective tire manufacturer only, and not by Wishek. 
 
This warranty shall not be interpreted to render Wishek liable for injury or damages of any kind or nature 
to person or property.  This warranty does not include claims for, or extend to the loss or damage of 
crops, loss because of delay in seeding/planting or harvesting, or any expense or loss incurred for labor, 
substitute machinery, rental, and transportation expense or for any other reason. 
 
A Warranty Validation and Delivery Report Form must be filled out and received by Wishek to 
initiate the warranty coverage. 
 

WARRANTY CLAIMS PROCEDURE 
 

1. The warranty form must be returned to Wishek within thirty (30) working days from the repair date. 
 
2. Parts returned to Wishek without authorization will be refused. The parts must be retained at the deal-
ership for ninety (90) days after the claim has been filed. If the Service Department would like to inspect 
the parts, a packing slip will be mailed to the dealer. The packing slip must be returned with the parts. 
The parts must be returned prepaid within thirty (30) days of receiving authorization. After the parts are 
inspected and warranty is verified, credit for the return freight will be issued to the dealer. 
 
3. Parts that will be scrapped at the dealership will be inspected by a Wishek Sales Representative, Dis-
trict Sales Manager or Service Representative within the ninety (90) day retaining period. 



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/103

CONTENTS

BLADES ...........................................12-13
BEARINGS .......................................12-13
BEARING STANDARD SCRAPER ....... 17
CUSHION GANG PARTS ...................... 14
CYLINDERS, FOLD..........................24-26
CYLINDER, FOLD OVER CENTER
     LOCK ................................................ 31
CYLINDER, LIFT ..............................20-21
DECALS ................................................ 34
DEPTH CONTROL ...........................22-23
GANG................................................12-13
GANG ATTACHING PARTS .................. 14
HITCH ITEMS ...................................... 4, 6
HUBS AND SPINDLES ......................7-10
JACKS ..................................................... 6
LEVELING COMPONENTS .................4-5
LEVELING SCREW..............................4-5
LIGHT KIT .............................................. 33
MISCELLANEOUS ................................ 35
MUD SCRAPER .................................... 19
OVER CENTER LOCK MECH .........28-30
RIMS ...................................................... 27
ROTARY SCRAPER .........................17-18
SCRAPER BAR BRACKET .................. 15
SCRAPERS ......................................15-19
SINGLE POINT DEPTH CONTROL...... 23
SPOOL SCRAPER ................................ 16
STANDARD SCRAPER ........................ 16
TIRES .................................................... 27
TRANSPORT LOCKS ........................... 22
UTILITY POLE ......................................... 4
WING AXLE ADJUST ............................ 32
WRENCHS .............................................. 6



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 4

LEVELING COMPONENTS

H
tic

h
S

ee
 P

g.
 6

Le
ve

lin
g 

S
cr

ew
(S

ee
 P

ag
e 

5)

C
en

te
r F

ra
m

e

3

IT
E

M
 P

A
R

T
 N

O
.

D
E

S
C

R
IP

TI
O

N
1

10
63

76
P

IN
 W

IN
G

 T
O

 M
A

IN
 F

R
A

M
E

2
10

49
46

1/
2”

 L
O

C
K

 N
U

T
3

10
60

99
H

IT
C

H
 A

T
TA

C
H

 P
IN

 - 
2”

 X
 9

-1
/8

”
4

10
49

47
B

O
LT

 - 
1/

2N
C

 X
 3

-1
/2

”
5

10
36

54
2 

H
O

LE
 R

U
N

N
IN

G
 G

E
A

R
E

N
D

C
A

P
6

18
16

4H
O

LE
 R

U
N

N
IN

G
 G

E
A

R
E

N
D

C
A

P
7

10
42

58
1/

4”
 N

F
 G

R
E

A
S

E
 F

IT
T

IN
G

8
10

60
79

LI
N

K
 N

 S
E

R
IE

S
9

10
53

75
P

IN
 - 

1-
1/

8”
 X

 6
-1

/2
”

10
10

63
83

P
IN

 - 
2”

 X
 1

5-
3/

8”
11

10
56

02
B

E
LL

C
R

A
N

K
12

23
60

96
U

T
IL

IT
Y

 P
O

LE
 (P

O
S

T
 2

00
7)

13
10

41
65

H
O

S
E

 H
O

LD
E

R
 (P

R
E

 2
00

7)

S
E

E
 P

G
 6

8

9

10
11

W
re

nc
he

s
S

ee
 P

g.
 6

1

6
7

5
12

2

4

13



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/105

Hydraulic Adjustment Option

LEVELING COMPONENTS CONT.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1403 LEVELING TUBE ADJUST - 52”

105896 LEVELING TUBE ADJUST - 56”
2 105924 LEVELING SPRING - 16.25” OAL

103645 LEVELING SPRING - 14.25” OAL
1402 LEVELING SPRING - 10” OAL

3 103644 WASHER WELD
4 105707 TRUNION - AFTER 2000

104568 PIVOT ASSY - <18’ PRIOR TO 2000
104571 PIVOT ASSY - >20’ PRIOR TO 2000

5 105676 LEVELING FLANGE
6 1506-9-16 2IN NUT W/ SET SCREW HOLES
7 107195 2IN JAM NUT
8 104699 TUBE - SPECIFY LENGTH

1

2

5

4
6

3

8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1403 LEVELING TUBE ADJUST - 52”

105896 LEVELING TUBE ADJUST - 56”
2 105924 LEVELING SPRING - 16-25” OAL

103645 LEVELING SPRING - 14.25” OAL
1402 LEVELING SPRING - 10” OAL

3 103644 WASHER WELD
4 105707 TRUNION - AFTER 2000

104568 PIVOT ASSY - <18’ PRIOR TO 2000
104571 PIVOT ASSY - >20’ PRIOR TO 2000

5 105676 LEVELING FLANGE
6 1506-9-16 2IN NUT W/ SET SCREW HOLES
7 107195 2IN JAM NUT
8 105820 HYDRAULIC LEVEL

1962 SEAL KIT - WISHEK
108621 SEAK KIT - PRINCE

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

Manual Adjustment

7

7



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 6

HITCH ITEMS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1560 LONG WRENCH
2 1562 SHORT WRENCH
3 1213 3/4” NUT
4 1212 3/4” LOCKWASHER
5 107193 AG HITCH 2-1/4” HOLE SPACING

104935 AG HITCH 3” HOLE SPACING
107909 AG HITCH 2-1/4” HOLE (HD)

6 106053 WASHER - 1” X 2” X 1/4”
7 107194 HITCH BRACKET - 2-1/4” SPACING

104934 HITCH BRACKET - 3” SPACING
8 105404 3/8” X 2” COTTER PIN
9 109594 PIN - 1” X 8”

10 104936 CLEVIS OPTION - TRANSPORT
ONLY

1

2
3

5 6
8

10

17

16

13

14

4

15

3 4

18

19

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
11 105038 BOLT -3/4” X 5-1/2”
12 24459 SAFETY CHAIN - 10’ TO 18’

238225 SAFETY CHAIN - 20’ TO 38’
13 1799 PIN - HITCH JACK
14 1800 HITCH JACK MOUNT WELD-ON
15 1803 HITCH JACK (INCLUDES 13&14)
16 108279 PIN
17 108178 DROPLEG FOR JACK - 8000LB
18 1702 U-BOLT 3/4NC X 6” X 6” - FOR

6”X4” TUBE HITCH
89469 U-BOLT 3/4NC X 6” X 8” - FOR

6”X6” TUBE HITCH
19 108547 JACK - 8000LB DROPLEG

12

11

9

7



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/107

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1528 DUST CAP (DC13)
2 103586 COTTER PIN - 3/16” X 1-1/2”
3 1531 SPINDLE NUT - 1-14NF
4 1532 SPINDLE WASHER - WA 17
5 1533 OUTER BEARING (LM67048)
6 1536 OUTER CUP (LM67010)
7 1551 WHEEL BOLT - 1/2-20NF
8 1548 HUB ONLY (INCLUDES CUPS)

1525 COMPLETE HUB
3078 HUB REPAIR KIT (1,5,6,9,10,11)

9 1539 INNER CUP (LM29710)
10 1542 INNER BEARING (LM29749)
11 1545 DUST SEAL (193353-TA)
12 1972 SPINDLE - 32”

1

2

3

4

8

7

12

5

9

10

11

H611 - 6 BOLT HUB

6



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1529 DUST CAP (DC15)
2 103586 COTTER PIN - 3/16” X 1-1/2
3 1531 SPINDLE NUT - 1-14NF
4 1532 SPINDLE WASHER - WA 17
5 1534 OUTER BEARING (LM45548)
6 1537 OUTER CUP (LM48510)
7 1552 WHEEL BOLT- 9/16-18NF
8 1549 HUB ONLY (INCLUDES CUPS)

1526 COMPLETE HUB (H618)
3077 HUB REPAIR KIT (1,5,6,9,10,11)

9 1540 INNER CUP (25520)
10 1543 INNER BEARING (25580)
11 1546 DUST SEAL (193353-TA)
12 1973 SPINDLE - 37”

1

2

3

4

8

7

12

H618 - 6 BOLT HUB

5

6

9

10
11



1975 SPINDLE - 49”
13 1974 SPINDLE - 42”

WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/109

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1530 DUST CAP
2 103586 COTTER PIN - 3/16 X 1-1/2
3 1531 SPINDLE NUT - 1-14NF
4 1532 SPINDLE WASHER - WA 17
5 1535 OUTER BEARING (2790)
6 1538 OUTER CUP (2720)
7 103636 STUD NUT 9/16 - 18NF
8 104213 STUD BOLT 9/16 - 18NF
9 1550 HUB ONLY (INCLUDES CUPS)

1527 COMPLETE HUB
3076 HUB REPAIR KIT (1,5,6,10,11,12)

109500 COMPLETE HUB AND SINGLE
END SPINDLE

10 1541 INNER CUP (3720)
11 1544 INNER BEARING (3780)
12 1547 DUST SEAL (25091)

109548 SINGLE ENDED SPINDLE - 21”

1

2
3

4
7

8

9

13

5

6

10

11
12

8 BOLT HUB



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 10

1

2

3

5

6

9

10
11

15

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 106395 DUST CAP
2 106460 BOLT - DUST CAP - 5/16 X 1/2
3 106459 GASKET
4 107663 COTTER PIN - 1/4 X 2-1/2
5 106396 SPINDLE NUT - 1-1/4 -12NF
6 106397 SPINDLE WASHER - 3/8 X 3
7 106398 OUTER BEARING (460)
8 106399 OUTER CUP (453A)
9 106454 STUD NUT 3/4 - 16NF FLANGE

10 106455 HUB ONLY (INCLUDES CUPS)
106456 COMPLETE HUB
106457 HUB REPAIR KIT (7,8,12,13,14)

11 106453 STUD BOLT 3/4 - 16NF
12 106400 INNER CUP (39520)
13 106451 INNER BEARING (39585)
14 106452 DUST SEAL (CR30087)
15 106159 SPINDLE - 50” - DUAL WHEELS

106840 SPINDLE - 34” - SINGLE WHEEL

10 BOLT HUB

7
8

12

13

14

4



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1011

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 12

GANG

1
2

3

4

5

7
8

6

9
10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

To
rq

u
e 

to
 a

t l
ea

st
 3

00
0f

t/
lb

s

 L
o

o
se

n
 b

ea
ri

n
g

 s
ta

n
d

ar
d

 u
-b

o
lt

s 
b

ef
o

re
 ti

g
h

te
n

in
g

 L
o

ca
te

 s
et

 b
o

lt
 to

 g
an

g
 s

h
af

t g
ro

o
ve



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1013

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1506-9-16 2 IN DRILLED NUTWITH SET SCREW
2 106923 END WASHER
3 107933 1/2 SPACER - 8-3/8” (13IN)

105740 1/2 SPACER - 6-3/8” (11IN)
106804 1/2 SPACER - 5-3/8” (10IN)
1207 1/2 SPACER - 4-3/8” (9IN)

4 1220 BOLT - 1/2 - 3-1/2” NC
108335 BOLT - 1/2 - 4-1/4” NC (FOR

USE WITH BEARING GUARD)
5 108336 BEARING GUARD - OPTIONAL
6 1217 LOCK WASHER - 1/2”
7 1216 NUT - 1/2” NC
8 104884 BEARING GUARD WASHER -

OTIONAL
9 105283 CAST 1/2 SPACER - 2-3/4”

10 105561 SET BOLT - 9/16 X 1”
11 107253 3/16” X 18” SMOOTH

107270 1/4” X 20” SMOOTH
142-22 1/4” X 22” SMOOTH
516-24 5/16” X 24” SMOOTH
104553 5/16” X 26” SMOOTH
106075 5/16” X 28” SMOOTH
106021 5/16” X 30” SMOOTH

516-24N 5/16” X 24” NOTCHED
105325 5/16” X 26” NOTCHED
106100 5/16” X 28” NOTCHED
105470 5/16” X 30” NOTCHED

12 103504 BEARING STANDARD (28/30 BLADE)
103500 BEARING STANDARD (24/26 BLADE)

13 1702 U-BOLT 3/4” 6X6
14 1212 LOCKWASHER - 3/4”
15 1213 NUT - 3/4NC
16 103588 1/8” NPT 90 DEGREE GREASE FITTING
17 1103-214 214 BEARING HOUSING
18 1102-214 214 BEARING - 1-15/16” ID X 4.9” OD
19 107670 SPACER - 13” SPACING  (12.5”)

1202 SPACER - 11” SPACING  (10.5”)
1203 SPACER - 10” SPACING  (9.5”)
1201 SPACER - 9” SPACING  (8.5”)

20 1502 GANG SHAFT - SPECIFY LENGTH
21 104274 END WASHER (1/4”)

GANG



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 14

GANG - SPRING CUSHION

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1947 T-BOLT - 1-3/4” X 19-1/2”
2 103514 BUSHING
3 104258 1/4-28 GREASE FITTING
4 1702 U-BOLT 3/4” X 6” X 6”
5 104946 NUT - 1/2” LOCK NUT
6 1949 GANG PIN - 2” X 10-3/4”
7 104947 BOLT - 1/2” X 3”
8 1213 NUT - 3/4” NC
9 1212 LOCKWASHER - 3/4”

10 103511 SPRING END CAP
11 1404 HALF NUT 1-3/4”
12 1946 BUCKET SPRING - 6-1/2” X 15-3/8”
13 103448 SPRING BUCKET - 24/26 BLADES

108678 SPRING BUCKET - 28/30 BLADES
14 1948 BOLT - 3/4” X 9”
15 - UPRIGHT TUBE - CALL FACTORY
16 - CROSSTUBE - CALL FACTORY
17 1105 NUT - 1-3/4” NC
18 1106 WASHER - 1-3/4”
19 105865 U-CLAMP 4”X8” FRAME

1108 U-CLAMP 4”X6” FRAME
20 107586 NUT - 1”NC
21 105207 GANG ANGLE ADJUSTER

2

1

3

4

5

6

8

7

9

10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

21

20



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1015

Bearing Stand
Scraper
(PG. 17 )

BLADE SCRAPERS

Rotary Scraper
(PG. 17 & 18)

Standard Scraper
(PG. 16 )

Spool Scraper
(PG. 16 )

Scraper Retainer
(PG. 17 )

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1702 U-BOLT 3/4” X 6” X 6”
2 108149 5/8NC FLANGE NUT
3    NON -ROCK FLEX (PICTURED)

109066 SCRAPER BAR BRACKET - 28”-30”
107497 SCRAPER BAR BRACKET - 24”-26”

4 ROCK-FLEX
1950 SCRAPER BAR BRACKET - 24”

104788 SCRAPER BAR BRACKET - 26”
103608 SCRAPER BAR BRACKET - 28”
107183 SCRAPER BAR BRACKET - 30”

5 1304 2X2 SCRAPER TUBE - SPEC LENGTH
6 106084 U-CLAMP - 5/8” X 2” X 3-7/8”

2

3

6

1

4

N O T E : S c r a p e r
designation (left or right)
refers to direction dirt is
thrown from gang blades.
Gang illustration above
has all left hand scrapers

5



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 16

Standard Scraper

Spool Scraper

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
105440 COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

1 1216 NUT - 1/2”
2 105216 STANDARD SCRAPER - 3/8

1302 STANDARD SCRAPER - 3/16
3 1219 BOLT - 1/2” X 1-1/2”
4 105304 SCRAPER MOUNT
5 106084 U-CLAMP 5/8” X 2” X 3-7/8”
6 108149 FLANGE NUT - 5/8”NC
7 1217 LOCK WASHER - 1/2”

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
109402 COMPLETE ASSY -RH
109403 COMPLETE ASSY - LH

1 1216 NUT - 1/2”
2 106471 SPOOL SCRAPER - LH (SHOWN)

106472 SPOOL SCRAPER - RH
3 1219 BOLT - 1/2” X 1-1/2”
4 105304 SCRAPER MOUNT
5 106084 U-CLAMP 5/8” X 2” X 3-7/8”
6 108149 FLANGE NUT - 5/8”NC
7 1217 LOCK WASHER - 1/2”

1

7

6

4

3

2

5

NOTE: LEFT HAND
SCRAPER SHOWN

BLADE SCRAPERS



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1017

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
106082 COMPLETE SCRAPER ASSY
109412 SUBASSY - (INCL. 1,2,3,4,5,13)

1 107155 NUT - SCRAPER
2 108066 SCRAPER WASHER ASSY
3 7095 BEARING
4 108294 BEARING MOUNT
5 108045 5/8” X 1-1/2” GR 8
6 1216 NUT- 1/2”NC
7 1217 LOCK WASHER - 1/2”
8 108149 FLANGE NUT - 5/8”NC
9 108701 SCRAPER RETAINING PLATE

10 106084 U-CLAMP 5/8” X 2” X 3-7/8”
11 105304 SCRAPER MOUNT
12 1219 BOLT - 1/2” X 1-1/2”
13 104322 DISC

Rotary Scraper

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
107715 COMPLETE SCRAPER 13” - LH
107716 COMPLETE SCRAPER 13” - RH
105920 COMPLETE SCRAPER 11” - LH
105917 COMPLETE SCRAPER 11” - RH
107199 COMPLETE SCRAPER 10” - LH
107200 COMPLETE SCRAPER 10” - RH

1 1219 BOLT - 1/2” X 1-1/2”
2 107208 FLAT WASHER - 1/2”
3 107713 ADJUST PLATE - RIGHT 13”

105916 ADJUST PLATE - RIGHT 10”/11”
107714 ADJUST PLATE - LEFT 13”
107196 ADJUST PLATE - LEFT 10”/11”

4 2084 FLANGE NUT - 1/2”NC
5 105918 RIGHT HAND WELD - 11”/13”

107198 RIGHT HAND WELD - 10”
105919 LEFT HAND WELD - 11”/13”
107197 LEFT HAND WELD - 10”

6 106084 U-CLAMP 5/8” X 2” X 3-7/8”
7 108149 FLANGE NUT - 5/8”NC

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

NOTE: LEFT HAND
SCRAPER SHOWN

1

2

13

12

3

4 5

6

9

10

11

7

8

BLADE SCRAPERS

Bearing Standard Scraper



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1019

4

3

2

1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1702 U-CLAMP 3/4” X 6 X 6
2 109406 MUD SCRAPER - RH 24”/26”

109408 MUD SCRAPER - LH 28”/30”
109407 MUD SCRAPER - RH 24”/26”
109409 MUD SCRAPER - LH 28”/30”

3 1212 LOCKWASHER - 3/4”
4 1213 NUT - 3/4”NC

MUD SCRAPER



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 20

Seal Kit

4-1/2 X 12 REPHASING CYLINDER - 20FT & LARGER

54

3

1

6

2

7
8 9 10

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 104941 COMPLETE CYLINDER 4-1/2” X 12”
2 108614 PISTON ROD ASSY - PRINCE
3 104947 BOLT - 1/2”NC X 3”
4 104654 PIN - 1-1/2” X 4-1/4”
5 104946 LOCKNUT 1/2”NC
6 104097 SEAL KIT - 4-1/2” PHASING - WISHEK

108338 SEAL KIT - 4-1/2” PHASING  - PRINCE
7 1904 SHAFT LOCK NUT - 1-14NF
8 103246 4-1/2” PISTON - WISHEK

108610 4-1/2” PISTON - PRINCE
9 103245 4-1/2” HEADGLAND - WISHEK

108611 4-1/2” HEADGLAND - PRINCE
10 103255 4-1/2” CYLINDER NUT - WISHEK

108612 4-1/2” CYLINDER NUT - PRINCE
-- 108676 1” TO 1.5” CYLINDER PIN UPDATE KIT

NOTE:
GREEN CYLINDER - WISHEK
BLACK CYLINDER - PRINCE



1 104940 COMPLETE CYLINDER 4” X 12”

WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1021

Seal Kit

4 X 12 REPHASING CYLINDER - 18FT & SMALLER

WINGED MODELS

54

3

1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2 108614 PISTON ROD ASSY - PRINCE
3 104947 BOLT - 1/2”NC X 3”
4 104654 PIN - 1-1/2” X 4-1/4”
5 104946 LOCKNUT 1/2”NC
6 103218 SEAL KIT - 4” PHASING - WISHEK

108337 SEAL KIT - 4” PHASING  - PRINCE
7 1904 SHAFT LOCK NUT - 1-14NF
8 103173 4” PISTON - WISHEK

108616 4” PISTON - PRINCE
9 103224 4” HEADGLAND - WISHEK

108617 4” HEADGLAND - PRINCE
10 1968 4” CYLINDER NUT - WISHEK

108618 4” CYLINDER NUT - PRINCE
-- 108676 1” TO 1.5” CYLINDER PIN UPDATE KIT

6

2

7
8 9 10

NOTE:
GREEN CYLINDER - WISHEK
BLACK CYLINDER - PRINCE



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 22

DEPTH CONTROL AND TRANSPORT LOCKS

4

5

6

3

2

1

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 105996 2” DEPTH CONTROL SEGMENT
2 105997 1-1/2” DEPTH CONTROL SEGMENT
3 108340 1” DEPTH CONTROL SEGMENT
4 1979 PIN - 1/2” X 4-3/4”
5 1980 HAIR PIN CLIP
6 1978 TRANSPORT LOCK BRACKET



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1023

SINGLE POINT DEPTH CONTROL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 88397 1-1/8” FLAT WASHER
2 244655 PIN - 1-1/8” X 8.5”
3 42484 1/4” X 2-1/4” ROLL PIN
4 244651 BENT TUBE
5 88812 5/16” x 4-1/2” BOLT
6 238637 SPACER TUBE
7 238636 VALVE SPACER
8 222111 SLIDE ADJUST
9 88621 1/2” NYLON LOCK NUT

10 222107 ADJUST EAR
11 88767 1/4” X 2-1/2” ROLL PIN
12 88561 1/2” JAM NUT
13 222182 ADJUST CRANK
14 222180 SPRING PIN
15 89078 3/16” X 1-3/4” ROLL PIN
16 88838 BOLT - 5/8”NC X 1-3/4”
17 238638 SINGLE POINT BRACKET
18 88369 LOCK NUT 5/8” NC
19 88540 LOCK NUT 5/16” NC
20 24698 ELBOW - 6MJ X 8MPT - NT

13236 ELBOW - 8MJ X 8MPT - LNT
21 51975 SP DCV ASSY

55836 REPAIR KIT
22 244656 FRAME PLATE

57

6

89

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

4

3

2
1

22





WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1025

5 X 36 CYLINDER

 28FT TO 38FT LARGER 2000 AND LATER

 20FT TO 26FT 2008 AND LATER

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 106386 COMPLETE CYLINDER 5” X 36”
2 104946 LOCKNUT 1/2”NC
3 104654 PIN - 1-1/2” X 4-1/4”
4 104947 BOLT - 1/2”NC X 3”
5 108605 PISTON ROD ASSY - PRINCE
6 104625 SEAL KIT - 5”  - WISHEK

108339 SEAL KIT - 5”  - PRINCE
7 104606 LOCKNUT 1-1/2-12 -  WISHEK

108606 LOCKNUT 1-3/4-12 - PRINCE
8 104583 5” PISTON - WISHEK

108601 5” PISTON - PRINCE
9 104582 5” HEADGLAND - WISHEK

108603 5” HEADGLAND - PRINCE
10 104584 5” CYLINDER NUT - WISHEK

108603 5” CYLINDER NUT - PRINCE

Seal Kit

6

7
8 9

10

1

2

3

4

5

NOTE:
GREEN CYLINDER - WISHEK
BLACK CYLINDER - PRINCE





WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1027

1

2

3

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1520 11L X 15” TIRE

105314 12.5L X 15” TIRE
106013 385/65R22.5” TIRE
1523 13.5/8516 TIRE (SUBWAY TIRE)

104467 TUBE FOR SUBWAY TIRE (NOT SHOWN)
104468 LINER FOR SUBWAY TIRE (NOT SHOWN)

2 1804 RIM - 15” X 8” X 6HOLE (11L X 15”)
104214 RIM - 15” X 10” X 6HOLE (12.5L X 15”)
105313 RIM - 15” X 10” X 8HOLE (11L X 15”)
106014 RIM - 11.5” X 22.5 X 8HOLE (385/65R22.5)
107238 RIM - 11.75” X 22.5” X 10HOLE (385/65R22.5)
3073 SPLIT RIM 16” X 8 HOLE (13.5/85R16 TIRE) -

SUBWAY TIRE
106357 FLANGE FOR SPLIT RIM (NOT SHOWN)
106356 SNAP RING FOR SPLIT RIM (NOT SHOWN)

3 105282 ASSY - 8 BOLT RIM W/12.5L X 15” TIRE
105347 ASSY - 8 BOLT RIM W/13.5/85R16 TIRE -

SUBWAY TIRE
106012 ASSY - 8 BOLT RIM W/385/65R22.5 TIRE
107239 ASSY -10 BOLT RIM W/385/65R22.5 TIRE

RIMS AND TIRES



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 28

1211

13

1415

16
10

9

8

1
6

3

1

2

4

1
2

17

11

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 104947 BOLT - 1/2” x 3”
2 104946 NUT - 1/2” TOP LOCK
3 105345 COLLAR - WELDMENT
4 107609  CARRIAGE BOLT - 3/4” X 2”
5 104258 GREASE FITTING - 1/4 X 28
6 1948 BOLT - 3/4” X 9”
7 107188 NUT - 3/4” LOCK
8 108346 ATTACHING PLATE
9 104653 PIN

10 104678 ADJUST BASE
11 104728 NUT - 1-1/4”
12 104780 JAM NUT - 1-1/4”
13 104781 WASHER - 1-1/4”
14 104608 ADJUST BOLT
15 1213 NUT - 3/4”
16 1212 LOCK WASHER - 3/4”
17 103690 COTTER PIN - 3/8” X 3”
18 104338 BOLT - 3/4” X 2”

5

18

7

OVER CENTER WING LOCK (COMMON PARTS)

812N FOLDING OFFSET



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1029

5

9

8

3

4

6

12

1

2

PAGE 31

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 105357 PIN - 14-5/8”
2 105848 TOWER ASSY - WELDMENT
3 1903 PIN - 1” X 2-1/4”
4 107593 WASHER 1” X  1-1/2” 18GA
5 103586 COTTER PIN - 3/16” X 1-1/2”
6 105321 SIDE PLATE
7 105359 PIN - 11-1/4” W/GREASE FITTING
8 105334 CONTROL ARM
9 105358 PIN - 17-1/16”

10 105348 CYLINDER ANCHOR - WELDMENT
11 105356 CYLINDER - 5” X 20-1/8”
12 105343 BELLCRANK ASSEMBLY
13 104771 FRONT/REAR HINGE PINS - 8-3/8”

(NOT SHOWN)

7

10

OVER CENTER WING LOCK (SMALL 20FT-22FT)

812N FOLDING OFFSET







WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 32

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 104608 LEVELING SCREW (ON AXLE)
2 104728 NUT - 1-1/4”NC
3 108075 LONG SLEEVE
4 104780 JAM NUT - 1-1/4”NC
5 108076 SHORT SLEEVE
6 108078 SHORT STAND OFF MOUNT
7 108077 LONG STAND OFF MOUNT
8 106307 BASE PLATE
9 107195 JAM NUT - 2”NC

10 1506 NUT - 2”NC
11 108686 LEVELING SCREW (ON FRAME)
12 104258 GREASE FITTING - 1/4-28NF

108693 WING LEVEL UPDATE KIT (NO JIG)
108796 PLACEMENT JIG

1

4

2

9

10

11

12

3

5
6

7

8

WING LEVEL ADJUST

NOTE: PRIOR TO 2008

NOTE: 2008 AND LATER



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1033

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
9 W108527 10” X 19” LIGHT ARM

10 W108720 LIGHT BASE (NON-WINGED MODELS)

11 W108721 18” LIGHT ARM
W108529 36” LIGHT ARM
W108528 48” LIGHT ARM
W108585 60” LIGHT ARM
W108586 72” LIGHT ARM
W108569 84” LIGHT ARM

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

1110

4

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 64597 35FT HARNESS
2 223145 AG MODULE
3 223146 WISHBONE 4 LEAD
4 223143 AMBER LIGHT
5 223144 RED LIGHT
6 223126 LIGHT BRACKET
7 88203 BOLT - 1/4” X 1”
8 88702 SET SCREW - 3/8” X 3/4”

LIGHT KIT



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 74315 3/10 34

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 243348 862NT MODEL DECAL (SHOWN)

243349 842NT MODEL DECAL
243350 814NT MODEL DECAL
243351 816NT MODEL DECAL
244789 842LNT MODEL DECAL
244790 862LNT MODEL DECAL
244791 812N MODEL DECAL
244792 842N MODEL DECAL
244794 742NT MODEL DECAL
244795 612N MODEL DECAL
244796 714NT MODEL DECAL
245886 862N MODEL DECAL

1 2

6

4

5

8

7

3

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2 243346 WISHEK DECAL
3 105235 WARNING DECAL
4 105441 LEVEL ADJUST DECAL
5 104157 CHECK WHEELS DECAL
6 105233 DANGER DECAL
7 104158 CAUTION LOCK-UP DECAL
8 105234 OVERHEAD WING HAZARD DECAL
9 22372 AMBER REFLECTOR

DECALS

9



WISHEK PARTS MANUAL 742315 3/1035

31 42

5

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 103612 GREEN PAINT
2 104446 YELLOW PAINT
3 107660 BLACK PAINT
4 107633 RED PAINT
5 240799 460ep GREASE (10 PACK)

MISCELLANEOUS


